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Building condition is evaluated based on the functional systems and elements of a building and organized according to the
UNIFORMAT II Elemental Classification.  The grouping of these systems and elements and applying a current replacement value to
them develops a representative building cost model.  Cost Models are developed for similar building types and functions.  Systems and
their elements are evaluated based on their current replacement values, life cycles, installation dates and next renewal
dates.  Systems and their elements that are within their useful lives are further evaluated to identify current deficient conditions that
may have a significant impact on a system's or element's remaining service life, and to determine if they are beyond their predicted
expected life.  The system's or element's current replacement value is based on RS Means Commercial Cost Data.    
  

Following are the cost model's system details for this facility. The  Replacement Value is the amount needed to
replace the property of the same present scope. The  Repair Cost (the sum of the cost to repair/replace the
Deficiencies) represents the budgeted contractor-installed costs plus owner's soft costs for the repair, replacement or
renewal for a component or system level deficiency. It excludes contributing costs for other components or systems
that might also be associated with the corrective actions due to packaging of the work.  Facility Condition Index (
FCI) is an industry-standard measurement of facility condition calculated as the ratio of the costs to correct a
facility's deficiencies (Condition Needs) to the facility's Current Replacement Value. It ranges from 0% (new) to 100%
(very poor - beyond service life). The  Remaining Service Life Index  (RSLI) is calculated as the sum of a
renewable system's  Remaining Service Life (RSL) divided by the sum of a system's Replacement Value (both
values exclude soft-cost to simplify calculation updates) expressed as a percentage ranging from 100% (new) to 0%
(expired). The relationship between the key metrics FCI and RSLI is an important indicator, at either the facility,
building, system, or component levels, of the condition trend and the imminent need for capital renewal. These
indices exist in an inverse relationship wherein the FCI increases when systems reach their expected life-cycle age,
whereas the RSLI decreases annually indicating the relative time remaining before reaching the life-cycle expiration
age. For example, a facility or a system with a high RSLI and a low FCI indicates it is in the early portion of its useful
life. However, a low RSLI indicates that expiration dates are approaching at which point the FCI would increase. The
term  FCA Score is the inverse of Total FCI and calculated as 100-Total FCI (without the %) where 100 is best and 0
is worst condition.

School Executive Summary

Gross Area (SF):

Year Built:

Last Renovation:

Replacement Value:

Repair Cost:

Total FCI:

Total RSLI:

5,645

1951

$1,595,845

$1,406,223.58

88.12 %

4.81 %

FCA Score: 11.88

The Doraville Administration campus, formerly known as Doraville Drivers Education, consists of two buildings located at 3932 Flowers
Road in Atlanta, Georgia. The original campus was constructed in 1951 and an addition was constructed in 1977. In addition to the
buildings, the campus contains a pump house. This report contains condition and adequacy data collected during the 2015 Facility
Condition Assessment (FCA). Detailed condition and deficiency statements are contained in this report for each building and site
improvement on the campus.  

Description:

Attributes:
General Attributes:

Assigned Region: Region 1 Board District: District 1
DOE Facility: 9006 Geographic Region: Region 1
HS Attendance Area: Dunwoody HS Jurisdictional City: City of Doraville
Site Acreage: 3.3
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The Table below shows the RSLI and FCI for each major system shown at the UNIFORMAT classification Level II. Note that Systems
with lower FCIs require less investment than systems with higher FCIs.  

School Condition Summary

UNIFORMAT Classification RSLI% FCI % Current Repair
A10 - Foundations 36.30 % 0.00 % $0.00

A20 - Basement Construction 0.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

B10 - Superstructure 34.53 % 4.09 % $1,712.58

B20 - Exterior Enclosure 0.86 % 18.83 % $31,093.29

B30 - Roofing 0.00 % 110.00 % $128,537.00

C10 - Interior Construction 13.04 % 70.16 % $61,117.00

C20 - Stairs 5.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

C30 - Interior Finishes 28.81 % 75.73 % $95,084.00

D10 - Conveying 0.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

D20 - Plumbing 0.00 % 110.00 % $79,965.00

D30 - HVAC 0.00 % 110.00 % $116,928.00

D40 - Fire Protection 0.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

D50 - Electrical 0.01 % 109.76 % $155,090.00

E10 - Equipment 0.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

E20 - Furnishings 0.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

G20 - Site Improvements 0.00 % 110.00 % $673,297.69

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities 0.00 % 110.00 % $40,548.05

G40 - Site Electrical Utilities 0.00 % 110.00 % $22,850.97

Totals: 4.81 % 88.12 % $1,406,223.58

Deficiencies By Priority

Facility Name

Gross
Area
(S.F.)

FCI 
% 1 Priority 2 Priority 3 Priority 4 Priority 5 Priority

1951, 1977 Building 5,545 72.40 $0.00 $126,260.00 $537,137.00 $0.00 $0.00

1977 Pump House 100 62.58 $0.00 $0.00 $6,129.87 $0.00 $0.00

Site 5,645 110.00 $0.00 $9,003.78 $727,692.93 $0.00 $0.00

Total: 88.12 $0.00 $135,263.78 $1,270,959.80 $0.00 $0.00

Current Investment Requirement and Condition by Uniformat Classification

Condition Deficiency Priority
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1 Priority 
2 Priority  - $135,263.78
3 Priority  - $1,270,959.80
4 Priority 
5 Priority 

Budget Estimate Total: $1,406,223.58
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Executive Summary

8.20 %

72.40 %

$663,397.00

$916,325

1951

5,545

Total RSLI:

Total FCI:

Repair Cost:

Replacement Value:

Last Renovation:

Year Built:

Gross Area (SF):

Building condition is evaluated based on the functional systems and elements of a building and organized according to the
UNIFORMAT II Elemental Classification.  The grouping of these systems and elements and applying a current replacement value to
them develops a representative building cost model.  Cost Models are developed for similar building types and functions.  Systems and
their elements are evaluated based on their current replacement values, life cycles, installation dates and next renewal
dates.  Systems and their elements that are within their useful lives are further evaluated to identify current deficient conditions that
may have a significant impact on a system's or element's remaining service life, and to determine if they are beyond their predicted
expected life.  The system's or element's current replacement value is based on RS Means Commercial Cost Data.    
  
Following are the cost model's system details for this facility. The  Replacement Value is the amount needed to
replace the property of the same present scope. The  Repair Cost (the sum of the cost to repair/replace the
Deficiencies) represents the budgeted contractor-installed costs plus owner's soft costs for the repair, replacement or
renewal for a component or system level deficiency. It excludes contributing costs for other components or systems
that might also be associated with the corrective actions due to packaging of the work.  Facility Condition Index (
FCI) is an industry-standard measurement of facility condition calculated as the ratio of the costs to correct a
facility's deficiencies (Condition Needs) to the facility's Current Replacement Value. It ranges from 0% (new) to 100%
(very poor - beyond service life). The  Remaining Service Life Index  (RSLI) is calculated as the sum of a
renewable system's  Remaining Service Life (RSL) divided by the sum of a system's Replacement Value (both
values exclude soft-cost to simplify calculation updates) expressed as a percentage ranging from 100% (new) to 0%
(expired). The relationship between the key metrics FCI and RSLI is an important indicator, at either the facility,
building, system, or component levels, of the condition trend and the imminent need for capital renewal. These
indices exist in an inverse relationship wherein the FCI increases when systems reach their expected life-cycle age,
whereas the RSLI decreases annually indicating the relative time remaining before reaching the life-cycle expiration
age. For example, a facility or a system with a high RSLI and a low FCI indicates it is in the early portion of its useful
life. However, a low RSLI indicates that expiration dates are approaching at which point the FCI would increase. The
term  FCA Score is the inverse of Total FCI and calculated as 100-Total FCI (without the %) where 100 is best and 0
is worst condition.

Function: Admin/Support 

FCA Score: 27.60

Description:

The main building at Doraville Administration is a one-story building located at 3932 Flowers Road in Atlanta, Georgia. Originally built
in 1951, there has been one addition in 1977 (an observation room on the second floor which is accessible from the exterior) and no
major renovations. This report contains condition and adequacy data collected during the 2015 Facility Condition Assessment (FCA).
Detailed condition and deficiency statements are contained in this report.  
  

Attributes:
General Attributes:

Building Codes: 8010, 8011 Fire Sprinkler System: No

School Assessment Report - 1951, 1977 Building
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Condition Summary

The Table below shows the RSLI and FCI for each major building system shown at the UNIFORMAT classification Level II. Note that
Systems with lower FCIs require less investment than systems with higher FCIs.  

UNIFORMAT Classification RSLI % FCI %
Current Repair 

Cost
A10 - Foundations 36.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

A20 - Basement Construction 0.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

B10 - Superstructure 36.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

B20 - Exterior Enclosure 0.00 % 18.83 % $30,336.00

B30 - Roofing 0.00 % 110.00 % $126,260.00

C10 - Interior Construction 13.04 % 70.16 % $61,117.00

C20 - Stairs 5.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

C30 - Interior Finishes 28.81 % 75.73 % $95,084.00

D10 - Conveying 0.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

D20 - Plumbing 0.00 % 110.00 % $79,965.00

D30 - HVAC 0.00 % 110.00 % $116,928.00

D40 - Fire Protection 0.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

D50 - Electrical 0.00 % 110.00 % $153,707.00

E10 - Equipment 0.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

E20 - Furnishings 0.00 % 0.00 % $0.00

Totals: 8.20 % 72.40 % $663,397.00

School Assessment Report - 1951, 1977 Building
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The photo album consists of the various cardinal directions of the building.  

Photo Album

1). South Elevation - May 04, 2015 2). East Elevation - May 04, 2015 3). North Elevation - May 04, 2015

4). Northwest Elevation - May 04, 2015
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Condition Detail

This section of the report contains results of the Facility Condition Assessment. The building is separated into system components
based on UNIFORMAT II. The columns in the System Listing table represent the following:  

System Code:  A code that identifies the system.1.
System Description:  A brief description of a system present in the building.2.
Unit Price $:  The unit price of the system.3.
UoM:  The unit of measure of the system.4.
Qty:  The quantity for the system.5.
Life:  Building Owners and Managers Association (BOMA) recommended system design life.  6.
Year Installed:  The date of system installation.7.
Calc Next Renewal Year:  The date of system expiration based on the life, NR stands for non renewable.8.
Next Renewal Year:  The suggested system expiration date by the assessor based on visual inspection.9.
RSLI:  The Remaining Service Life Index of the system.10.
FCI:  The Facility Condition Index of the system.11.
RSL:  Remaining Service Life in years.12.
eCR:  eCOMET Condition Rating (not used in this assessment).13.
Deficiency $:  The financial investment to repair/replace system to address deficiency.14.
Replacement Value $:  The replacement cost of the system.15.

School Assessment Report - 1951, 1977 Building
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System Listing

System 
Code System Description Unit Price $ UoM Qty Life

Year 
Installed

Calc 
Next  

Renewal 
Year

Next 
Renewal 

Year RSLI% FCI% RSL eCR Deficiency $
Replacement 

Value $

A1010 Standard Foundations $3.26 S.F. 5,545 100 1951 2051 36.00 % 0.00 % 36 $18,077

A1020 Special Foundations $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

A1030 Slab on Grade $2.36 S.F. 5,545 100 1951 2051 36.00 % 0.00 % 36 $13,086

A2010 Basement Excavation $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

A2020 Basement Walls $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

B1010 Floor Construction $4.10 S.F. 5,545 100 1951 2051 36.00 % 0.00 % 36 $22,735

B1020 Roof Construction $3.15 S.F. 5,545 100 1951 2051 36.00 % 0.00 % 36 $17,467

B2010 Exterior Walls $23.72 S.F. 5,545 60 1951 2011 0.00 % 0.00 % -4 $131,527

B2020 Exterior Windows $3.92 S.F. 5,545 30 1977 2007 0.00 % 100.00 % -8 $21,736.00 $21,736

B2030 Exterior Doors $1.41 S.F. 5,545 30 1977 2007 0.00 % 110.00 % -8 $8,600.00 $7,818

B3010 Roof Coverings - BUR $20.70 S.F. 5,545 25 1995 2020 2015 0.00 % 110.00 % 0 $126,260.00 $114,782

B3020 Roof Openings $0.00 S.F. 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

C1010 Partitions $5.69 S.F. 5,545 100 1951 2051 36.00 % 0.00 % 36 $31,551

C1020 Interior Doors $8.47 S.F. 5,545 30 1977 2007 0.00 % 110.00 % -8 $51,663.00 $46,966

C1030 Fittings $1.55 S.F. 5,545 20 1977 1997 0.00 % 109.99 % -18 $9,454.00 $8,595

C2010 Stair Construction $6.80 S.F. 5,545 40 1977 2017 5.00 % 0.00 % 2 $37,706

C3010 Wall Finishes - Ceramic Tile $10.27 S.F. 455 30 1951 1981 0.00 % 109.99 % -34 $5,140.00 $4,673

C3010 Wall Finishes - Paint $1.93 S.F. 5,090 10 2014 2024 90.00 % 0.00 % 9 $9,824

C3010 Wall Finishes - Wall Coverings $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

C3020 Floor Finishes - Carpet $8.50 S.F. 1,575 8 1995 2003 0.00 % 109.99 % -12 $14,726.00 $13,388

C3020 Floor Finishes - Ceramic Tile $14.49 S.F. 900 50 1951 2001 0.00 % 110.00 % -14 $14,345.00 $13,041

C3020 Floor Finishes - Terrazzo $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

C3020 Floor Finishes - Vinyl Tile $9.54 S.F. 3,070 15 2014 2029 93.33 % 0.00 % 14 $29,288

C3020 Floor Finishes - Wood $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

C3030 Ceiling Finishes $9.98 S.F. 5,545 20 1995 2015 0.00 % 110.00 % 0 $60,873.00 $55,339

D1010 Elevators and Lifts $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

D2010 Plumbing Fixtures $4.94 S.F. 5,545 30 1951 1981 0.00 % 110.00 % -34 $30,132.00 $27,392

D2020 Domestic Water Distribution $3.84 S.F. 5,545 30 1951 1981 0.00 % 110.00 % -34 $23,422.00 $21,293

D2030 Sanitary Waste $4.33 S.F. 5,545 30 1951 1981 0.00 % 110.00 % -34 $26,411.00 $24,010

D2040 Rain Water Drainage $0.00 S.F. 30 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

D2090 Other Plumbing Systems - Natural Gas $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

D3020 Heat Generating Systems $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

D3030 Cooling Generating Systems $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

D3040 Distribution Systems & Exhaust Systems $0.65 S.F. 5,545 30 1951 1981 0.00 % 110.02 % -34 $3,965.00 $3,604

The System Listing table below lists each of the systems organized by their UNIFORMAT II classification. The assessment team was tasked with recording the most
recent replacement year of each system, determining the remaining service life based on the theoretical life, and evaluating the condition to confirm the forecast next replacement
year. The system listing is the basis for all data contained in the Building Assessment Report.
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System 
Code System Description Unit Price $ UoM Qty Life

Year 
Installed

Calc 
Next  

Renewal 
Year

Next 
Renewal 

Year RSLI% FCI% RSL eCR Deficiency $
Replacement 

Value $

D3050 Terminal & Package Units $18.52 S.F. 5,545 15 1977 1992 0.00 % 110.00 % -23 $112,963.00 $102,693

D3060 Controls & Instrumentation $0.00 S.F. 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

D3070 Systems Testing & Balance $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

D3090 Other HVAC Systems/Equip - Kitchen Hood $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

D4010 Sprinklers $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

D4020 Standpipes $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

D5010 Electrical Service/Distribution $5.77 S.F. 5,545 40 1951 1991 0.00 % 110.00 % -24 $35,194.00 $31,995

D5020 Branch Wiring $6.73 S.F. 5,545 30 1951 1981 0.00 % 110.00 % -34 $41,050.00 $37,318

D5020 Lighting $10.05 S.F. 5,545 30 1977 2007 0.00 % 110.00 % -8 $61,300.00 $55,727

D5030 Communications and Security - Fire Alarm $1.44 S.F. 5,545 15 1977 1992 0.00 % 109.99 % -23 $8,783.00 $7,985

D5030 Communications and Security - Security & CCTV $1.21 S.F. 5,545 15 1977 1992 0.00 % 110.00 % -23 $7,380.00 $6,709

D5090 Other Electrical Systems - Emergency Generator $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

E1010 Commercial Equipment $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

E2010 Fixed Furnishings $0.00 S.F. 0 0 0.00 % 0.00 % $0

Total 8.20 % 72.40 % $663,397.00 $916,325
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Renewal Schedule

eComet forecasts future Capital Renewal projects for expiring systems based on the Calculated Next Renewal year found in the system listing.  There is a 3% yearly inflation factor
applied to the system costs expiring in the future.  The table below reflects Capital Renewal projects over the next 10 years.  Note: Blank cells (or $0) indicate no systems are
scheduled for renewal in that year.  
Inflation Rate: 3%

System Current 
Deficiencies 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total

Total: $663,397 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,654 $14,099 $0 $696,151

* A - Substructure $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

* A10 - Foundations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

* A1010 - Standard Foundations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

* A1020 - Special Foundations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

* A1030 - Slab on Grade $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

* A20 - Basement Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

* A2010 - Basement Excavation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

* A2020 - Basement Walls $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

B - Shell $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

B10 - Superstructure $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

* B1010 - Floor Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

* B1020 - Roof Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

B20 - Exterior Enclosure $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

* B2010 - Exterior Walls $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

B2020 - Exterior Windows $21,736 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,736

B2030 - Exterior Doors $8,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,600

B30 - Roofing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

B3010 - Roof Coverings - BUR $126,260 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $126,260

B3020 - Roof Openings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C - Interiors $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C10 - Interior Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C1010 - Partitions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C1020 - Interior Doors $51,663 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $51,663

C1030 - Fittings $9,454 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,454

C20 - Stairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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* C2010 - Stair Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C30 - Interior Finishes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C3010 - Wall Finishes - Ceramic Tile $5,140 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,140

C3010 - Wall Finishes - Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,099 $0 $14,099

C3010 - Wall Finishes - Wall Coverings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C3020 - Floor Finishes - Carpet $14,726 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,654 $0 $0 $33,380

C3020 - Floor Finishes - Ceramic Tile $14,345 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,345

C3020 - Floor Finishes - Terrazzo $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C3020 - Floor Finishes - Vinyl Tile $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C3020 - Floor Finishes - Wood $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C3030 - Ceiling Finishes $60,873 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,873

D - Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D10 - Conveying $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D1010 - Elevators and Lifts $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D20 - Plumbing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D2010 - Plumbing Fixtures $30,132 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,132

D2020 - Domestic Water Distribution $23,422 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,422

D2030 - Sanitary Waste $26,411 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,411

D2040 - Rain Water Drainage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D2090 - Other Plumbing Systems - 
Natural Gas $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D30 - HVAC $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D3020 - Heat Generating Systems $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D3030 - Cooling Generating Systems $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D3040 - Distribution Systems & 
Exhaust Systems $3,965 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,965

D3050 - Terminal & Package Units $112,963 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $112,963

D3060 - Controls & Instrumentation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D3070 - Systems Testing & Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D3090 - Other HVAC Systems/Equip - 
Kitchen Hood $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D40 - Fire Protection $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D4010 - Sprinklers $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D4020 - Standpipes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

D50 - Electrical $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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D5010 - Electrical Service/Distribution $35,194 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,194

D5020 - Branch Wiring $41,050 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,050

D5020 - Lighting $61,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $61,300

D5030 - Communications and Security - 
Fire Alarm $8,783 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,783

D5030 - Communications and Security - 
Security & CCTV $7,380 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,380

D5090 - Other Electrical Systems - 
Emergency Generator $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

E - Equipment & Furnishings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

E10 - Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

E1010 - Commercial Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

E20 - Furnishings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

E2010 - Fixed Furnishings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

* Indicates non-renewable system
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The following chart shows the current building deficiencies and the forecasted capital renewal (system replacement) requirements
over the next ten years.  

Forecasted Capital Renewal Requirement
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Deficiency Summary by System

B3010 Roof Coverings - BUR $126,260.00
C1020 Interior Doors $51,663.00
C3030 Ceiling Finishes $60,873.00
D2010 Plumbing Fixtures $30,132.00
D2020 Domestic Water Distribution $23,422.00
D2030 Sanitary Waste $26,411.00
D3050 Terminal & Package Units $112,963.00
D5010 Electrical Service/Distribution $35,194.00
D5020 Branch Wiring $41,050.00
D5020 Lighting $61,300.00
Other $94,129.00

Budget Estimate Total: $663,397.00

Current deficiencies include assemblies that have reached or exceed their design life or components of the assemblies that are in need
of repair.  Assemblies that have reached their design life are identified as current deficiencies and assigned the distress
'Beyond Service Life'.  The following chart lists all current deficiencies associated with this facility broken down by UNIFORMAT system.  
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Deficiency Summary by Priority

1 Priority 
2 Priority  - $126,260.00
3 Priority  - $537,137.00
4 Priority 
5 Priority 

Budget Estimate Total:  $663,397.00

The following chart shows the total repair costs broken down by priority. Assessors assigned deficiencies within eCOMET to one of the
following priority categories:
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Deficiency By Priority Investment Table

System 
Code System Description Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3 Priority 4 Priority 5 Total
B2020 Exterior Windows $0.00 $0.00 $21,736.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,736.00
B2030 Exterior Doors $0.00 $0.00 $8,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,600.00
B3010 Roof Coverings - BUR $0.00 $126,260.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $126,260.00
C1020 Interior Doors $0.00 $0.00 $51,663.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,663.00
C1030 Fittings $0.00 $0.00 $9,454.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,454.00
C3010 Wall Finishes - Ceramic Tile $0.00 $0.00 $5,140.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,140.00
C3020 Floor Finishes - Carpet $0.00 $0.00 $14,726.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,726.00
C3020 Floor Finishes - Ceramic Tile $0.00 $0.00 $14,345.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,345.00
C3030 Ceiling Finishes $0.00 $0.00 $60,873.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,873.00
D2010 Plumbing Fixtures $0.00 $0.00 $30,132.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,132.00
D2020 Domestic Water Distribution $0.00 $0.00 $23,422.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,422.00
D2030 Sanitary Waste $0.00 $0.00 $26,411.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,411.00
D3040 Distribution Systems & Exhaust Systems $0.00 $0.00 $3,965.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,965.00
D3050 Terminal & Package Units $0.00 $0.00 $112,963.00 $0.00 $0.00 $112,963.00
D5010 Electrical Service/Distribution $0.00 $0.00 $35,194.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,194.00
D5020 Branch Wiring $0.00 $0.00 $41,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41,050.00
D5020 Lighting $0.00 $0.00 $61,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $61,300.00
D5030 Communications and Security - Fire Alarm $0.00 $0.00 $8,783.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,783.00

D5030 Communications and Security - Security & 
CCTV $0.00 $0.00 $7,380.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,380.00

Total: $0.00 $126,260.00 $537,137.00 $0.00 $0.00 $663,397.00

The table below shows the current investment cost grouped by deficiency priority and building system. Assessors assigned deficiencies
within eCOMET to one of the following priority categories: 

Priority 1 deĮciencies require immediate review to correct a potenƟal life/safety hazard, stop accelerated
deterioraƟon, or return a facility to operaƟon.

•

Priority 2 deĮciencies could become a Priority 1 deĮciency, if not corrected within the next 2-3 years.  These
include intermiƩent operaƟons, rapid deterioraƟon, or potenƟal life/safety hazards. . 

•

Priority 3 deĮciencies require appropriate aƩenƟon to preclude predictable deterioraƟon or potenƟal downƟme
and the associated damage or higher costs if deferred further and not completed within the next 3-5 years.

•

Priority 4 deĮciencies represent a sensible improvement to exisƟng condiƟons. The recommended
improvements are not required for the basic funcƟonality of the facility; however addressing these deĮciencies
will improve overall usability and/or reduce long term maintenance costs. Repairs for these deĮciencies may be
budgeted and scheduled for compleƟon within the next 5-7 years. 

•

Priority 5 deĮciencies will include condiƟons that have no impact on the funcƟon or usability of the facility, such
as appearance. No acƟon is required for these deĮciencies, but they are tracked since they may require future
inspecƟon or be completed as part of related repairs in conƟguous areas of the facility.

•
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Deficiency Summary by Category

Deferred Maintenance - $413,683.00 
Deferred Maintenance / Accessibility Code Compliance - 
$91,249.00 
Deferred Maintenance / Building Code Compliance - 
$8,783.00 
Deferred Maintenance / Energy - $126,260.00 
Deferred Maintenance / Environmental - $23,422.00 

Budget Estimate Total:  $663,397.00

The following chart shows the total repair costs broken down by deficiency categories.  Assessors assigned deficiencies to one of the
following categories:  
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Deficiency Details by Priority

The deficiency detail notes listed below provide additional information on identified deficiencies found within the facility.  

Priority 2 Priority:

System: B3010 - Roof Coverings - BUR

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Roof

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance / Energy

2 Priority

Renew System

5,545.00

$126,260.00

Ben Nixon

04/11/2015

Notes: The built-up roof covering is aged, showing signs of failure, has ponding water, and is scheduled for replacement under a 
SPLOST project 311-422.

S.F.Unit of Measure:
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Priority 3 Priority:

System: B2020 - Exterior Windows

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Observation Room

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance

3 Priority

Renew System

5,545.00

$21,736.00

Ben Nixon

06/26/2015

Notes: Exterior windows are beyond their expected service life and should be scheduled for replacement.

S.F.Unit of Measure:

System: B2030 - Exterior Doors

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Throughout Building

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance

3 Priority

Renew System

5,545.00

$8,600.00

Ben Nixon

04/11/2015

Notes: The system is beyond its expected service life and should be scheduled for replacement.

S.F.Unit of Measure:
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System: C1020 - Interior Doors

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Throughout Building

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance / Accessibility Code 
Compliance

3 Priority

Renew System

5,545.00

$51,663.00

Ben Nixon

04/11/2015

Notes: The interior doors are aged, failing, not ADA compliant, and should be scheduled for replacement.

S.F.Unit of Measure:

System: C1030 - Fittings

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Throughout Building

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance / Accessibility Code 
Compliance

3 Priority

Renew System

5,545.00

$9,454.00

Ben Nixon

04/11/2015

Notes: Fittings, such as toilet partitions, handrails and room signage, throughout the building are aged, in marginal condition, not 
ADA compliant, and should be scheduled for replacement.

S.F.Unit of Measure:
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System: C3010 - Wall Finishes - Ceramic Tile

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Restrooms

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance

3 Priority

Renew System

455.00

$5,140.00

Ben Nixon

04/11/2015

Notes: The ceramic tile in the restrooms is aged, chipped, and cracked, and should be replaced.

S.F.Unit of Measure:

System: C3020 - Floor Finishes - Carpet

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Simulation Room

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance

3 Priority

Renew System

1,575.00

$14,726.00

Ben Nixon

04/11/2015

Notes: The carpet is aged, stained, frayed, and should be replaced.

S.F.Unit of Measure:
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System: C3020 - Floor Finishes - Ceramic Tile

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Restrooms

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance

3 Priority

Renew System

900.00

$14,345.00

Ben Nixon

04/11/2015

Notes: The ceramic tile in the restrooms are aged, worn and should be replaced.

S.F.Unit of Measure:

System: C3030 - Ceiling Finishes

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Throughout Building

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance

3 Priority

Renew System

5,545.00

$60,873.00

Ben Nixon

04/11/2015

Notes: The ceiling tiles have been replaced as needed. However the grid shows signs of aging and most tiles are sagging or 
damaged and should be replaced.

S.F.Unit of Measure:
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System: D2010 - Plumbing Fixtures

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Throughout Building

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance / Accessibility Code 
Compliance

3 Priority

Renew System

5,545.00

$30,132.00

Sam Mandola

04/11/2015

Notes: Plumbing fixtures are beyond expected service life, failing, and should be replaced to improve ADA accessibility.

S.F.Unit of Measure:

System: D2020 - Domestic Water Distribution

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Throughout Building

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance / Environmental

3 Priority

Renew System

5,545.00

$23,422.00

Sam Mandola

04/11/2015

Notes: The domestic water distribution system is aged, has water quality issues, and should be replaced. The water heater was 
removed and not reinstalled.

S.F.Unit of Measure:
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System: D2030 - Sanitary Waste

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Throughout Building

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance

3 Priority

Renew System

5,545.00

$26,411.00

Ben Nixon

04/11/2015

Notes: The sanitary waste system is aged, has reported periodic failures, and should be replaced.

S.F.Unit of Measure:

System: D3040 - Distribution Systems & Exhaust Systems

Location:

Distress:

Category:

Priority:

Correction:

Qty:

Estimate:

Assessor Name:

Date Created:

Throughout Building

Beyond Service Life

Deferred Maintenance

3 Priority

Renew System

5,545.00

$3,965.00

Ben Nixon

05/11/2015

Notes: The exhaust system is original to the building age, beyond its expected service life, and non operational, and should be 
replaced.

S.F.Unit of Measure:

School Assessment Report - 1951, 1977 Building

May 19, 2016 7:30 PM UTC eCOMET - FinalPage 27 of 69


